6.2.5 Sensitivity Analysis

As many input parameters to the models are, at best, estimates and may change with time and as
development advances, we subjected these to a perturbation analysis.  Various inputs were adjusted
across ranges considered realistic or time frames extended or brought forward by 12 months while
retaining the value apportionment (except where this itself was the variable).  The fixed
apportionment was achieved by adjusting the royalty rates.  The impact of increasing or decreasing
the split was also examined.  The findings are presented in Table 4.

In the following table, variations were applied to the programs individually (other than the discount
rate and tax rate which are uniformly applied across all programs) and the valuation reported as a
component of the overall Company valuation.  The variances to the base parameters reflect the
ranges of the inputs that may realistically be expected.

  35

 Table 4: Sensitivity Analysis on the Individual Programs

Variable, Expected
Range

TRPC3 ThrombSyn PCSK9

 Valuation
$’000

Variance
%

Valuation
$’000

Variance
%

Valuation
$’000

Variance
%

Base After Tax
Valuation

2,362 2,286 2,600

Discount Rate:
12.5% 5,228 +121 4,905 +115 6,447 +148
17.5% 338 -86 343 -85 287 -89

LOA:
+10% 2,675 +13 2,573 +13 2,925 +13
-10% 2,086 -12 2,026 -12 2,307 -12

Sales Revenue:
+30% 4,743 +100 4,198 83 5,252 +102
-30% 579 -76 665 -71 630 -76

Pre-licence Expenses:
+50% 822 -65 798 -65 807 -69
-50% 4,370 +85 4,197 +84 5,740 +121

Licensee Devt, COGS
and SG&A:

+10% 448 -81 376 -84 302 -88
-10% 3,828 26 3,825 21 4,790 32

Tax Rate:
+15% 1,768 -25 1,711 -25 1,946 -25
-15% 2,878 +62 2,785 +67 3,169 +84

Split of Benefits:
+20% 3,204 +36 3,101 +36 3,528 +36
-20% 1,519 -36 1,470 -36 1,673 -36

Development Time
Delay 12 months 1,378 -42 1,409 -38 1,566 -40
Advance 12 months 3,407 +44 3,096 +35 3,668 -41

The discount rate is a major factor in determining the valuation of the programs and the Company
and the analysis exemplifies the inordinate impact that premiums to the discount rate can have on
long-term R&D projects.  At current and expected future interest rates, affecting the cost of capital,
it is reasonable to expect that a rate lower than 15% will prevail well into the future.  By
comparison large pharma weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) averages 7.4% with a range
of 3.1% to 11%.  An upper range discount rate of 17.5% as used in this analysis applies too high a